business-type activities to correct prior year accounts receivable as well as revenues.

Governmental activities net position, December 31, 2022 (as reported) $ 261,778,810

Less construction in progress projects completed in a previous year, but not
transferred out (3,846,019)

$ 257,932,791

$ 219,051,264

2,538,823

(7,202,137)

Net position, December 31, 2022 (as restated)

Business-type activities Net Position, December 31, 2022 (as reported)

Add: Correction of error of postion prior year accounts receivable for wastewater

Less: Construction in progress projects completed in a previous year, but not
transferred out

Less: Correction of error of posting stormwater revenues to the incorrect period (834,430)

Net position, December 31, 2022 (as restated) $ 213,553,520

Change to or Within the Financial Reporting Entity

The Grants fund, which was previously reported as a major fund as of December 31, 2022 was no
longer considered to be a major fund as of December 31, 2023 and was reclassified to be included as
a nonmajor fund for the year ended December 31, 2023

12/31/2022
As Previously

Reported

Change to or
Within the
Financial
Reporting

Entity
12/31/2022

as Restated

Governmental funds
Major funds:

General $ 22,455,657 $ - $ 22,455,657
Debt service 8,253,694 - 8,253,694
Capital projects 31,982,099 - 31,982,099
Eastside TIF 8,763,990 - 8,763,990
Grants (218,352) 218,352 -

Nonmajor funds 18,815,450 (218,352) 18,597,098

Total governmental funds $ 90,052,538 $ - $ 90,052,538

40

City of Greenwood, Indiana
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

4. Other Information

Employees' Retirement System

Administration of System and Plans

The City participates in the Public Employees' Retirement Fund (PERF), the 1977 Police Officers'
and Firefighters' Pension and Disability Fund of the Indiana Public Retirement System (INPRS),
and the 1925 Police Officers' Fund. Information for each plan follows the aggregate summary of
pension items amounts for both plans:

Net Pension
 Liability

Deferred
Outflows

of Resources